EUROPEAN ORGANIZATION FOR NUCLEAR RESEARCH
CERN  ⎯  A&B DEPARTMENT
Geneva, Switzerland
May 29th, 2008
CERN-AB-Note-2008-028 OP
Analysis of RF Scenarios for the PS2
M. Benedikt and S. Hancock
Abstract

reduce cycle length, but this goes in the opposite direction to the demand from optics considerations.
Bunch shortening in order to fit the 5 ns bucket length of the SPS must be non-adiabatic in all cases.
 10 MHz Route 40 MHz Route
 h, fmin [MHz] h, fmax [MHz] Vmax [MV] h, fmin [MHz] h, fmax [MHz] Vmax [MV]
Protons 45, 9.837 45, 10.02 0.5 180, 39.35 180, 40.07 1.5
Pb54+ Ions 34, 3.686 45, 9.995 0.3 - - -
Table 4:  Principal RF parameters constrained by LHC-type beams for proton and Pb54+ operation.
The 40 MHz route offers no immediate solution for ions nor for “legacy” beams of the nTOF type.  To retain
this scenario as an option would require pushing for a factor of more than two in continuous tuning range –
down to below 20 MHz – in order to accommodate the frequency swing of Pb54+ ions.  Taking the 10 MHz
route results in the same high multiplicity of RF systems that has been historically accumulated in the
existing PS.  Thus, neither route is entirely satisfactory.
13/13
References
[1] M. Benedikt, General design aspects for the PS2, Proceedings of the CARE-HHH Workshop
LUMI 06, Valencia, 2006, CERN-2007-002 (2007).
[2] R. Garoby, M. Benedikt, A. Fabich, F. Gerigk, Comparison of options for the injector of PS2,
CERN-AB-2007-014-PAF (2007).
[3] F. Gerigk (editor) et al., Conceptual design of the SPL II : A high-power superconducting H- linac at
CERN, CERN-2006-006 (2006).
[4] C. Carli, private communication.
[5] R. Garoby, RF constraints on the size of PS2, CERN-AB-Note-2007-020 (2007).
[6] R. Garoby et al., RF system for high beam intensity acceleration in the CERN PS, Proceedings of the
1989 Particle Accelerator Conference, Chicago, CERN-PS-89-28-RF (1989).
[7] R. Garoby, Multiple splitting in the PS: results and alternative filling schemes, Proceedings of the
11th LHC Workshop Chamonix, CERN-SL-2001-003 (2001).
[8] T. Kroyer, F. Caspers, E. Mahner, The CERN SPL chopper structure.  A status report, CERN-AB-
2007-004 (2007)
[9] A.K. Mitra, R.L. Poirier, E. Jensen, Coarse and fine tuners for the CERN PS 40 MHz bunching
cavity, Proceedings of the 1997 Particle Accelerator Conference, Vancouver (1997)
[10] R. Cappi, M. Giovannozzi, G. Métral, The proton beams for the new time-of-flight neutron facility at
the CERN-PS, CERN-PS-2000-009-AE (2000).
[11] M. Chanel et al., LEIR: towards the nominal lead ion beam, Proceedings of the 4th Asian Particle
Accelerator Conference, India, 2007.
[12] M. Benedikt and S. Hancock, in preparation.
[13] E. Chapochnikova, private communication.